4. The expected useful life of the Target Group’s lighting installation products would be 10

years;

5. The Target Group would be operated and developed as planned by the management

throughout the forecast period, and the development would be in line with the financial

projection;

6. All relevant legal approvals and business certificates or licences to operate the business

in the localities in which the Target Group operates or intends to operate were assumed

to be successfully obtained;

7. Saved for those liabilities reported in the financial statements of the Target Group, it is

not subject to any liabilities, interest-bearing loans and encumbrances that would impair

its value as at the date of valuation;

8. There will be no material changes in the Target Group’s mode of operation during the

forecast period.

6

Sensitivity analysis of changes in key inputs to the appraised value of the Target Group

Details of the sensitivity analysis carried out by the Group in respect of the discount rate and

marketability discount adopted in the valuation based on the key inputs are set out below:

Scenario Discount rate Market value

Change in

market value

Percentage change

in market value

(HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Benchmark discount rate +1% 14.08% 692.00 (118.20) (14.59%)

Benchmark discount rate +0.5% 13.58% 749.60 (60.60) (7.48%)

Benchmark discount rate 13.08% 810.20 – 0.00%

Benchmark discount rate -0.5% 12.58% 874.10 63.90 7.89%

Benchmark discount rate -1% 12.08% 941.30 131.10 16.18%

Scenario

Discount on lack

of marketability Market value

Change in

market value

Percentage change

in market value

(HK$ million) (HK$ million)

Discount on lack of marketability +1% 16.61% 800.60 (9.60) (1.18%)

Discount on lack of marketability +0.5% 16.11% 805.40 (4.80) (0.59%)

Discount on lack of marketability 15.61% 810.20 – 0.00%

Discount on lack of marketability -0.5% 15.11% 815.00 4.80 0.59%

Discount on lack of marketability -1% 14.61% 819.80 9.60 1.18%

REPORT FROM THE REPORTING ACCOUNTANT

Beijing Xinghua Caplegend CPA Limited (“Beijing Xinghua”) has been engaged by the

Company to review the arithmetical calculations and compilation of the discounted cash flows

used in the valuation prepared by the Valuer. The letter from the reporting accountant is set

out in Appendix I to this announcement for the purpose under Rule 14.60A(2) of the Listing

Rules.

CONFIRMATION FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER

A letter from the Company’s financial adviser, Draco Capital Limited, confirming that they

are satisfied that the profit forecast has been made by the Directors after due and careful